506005980 04/08/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6052691

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
PHOTONMD, INC.			12/23/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	KNOW BI	W BIO, LLC		
Street Address:	4222 EMF	EMPEROR BOULEVARD		
City:	DURHAM	JRHAM		
State/Country:	NORTH C	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27703	/03		
		Number	_	
Property Type		Number	_	
		222292	_	
		222243	_	
		222199		
Application Number:		709550	_	
Application Number:		962642	_	
Application Number:62		852732		
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:		(919)653-0435		
	•	ne e-mail address first; if that is u	insuccessful, it will be sent	
•	•	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s	ent via US Mail.	
		95737439		
Email: Correspondent Name		patent@nexsenpruet.com EXSEN PRUET, PLLC		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:		41 PARKLAKE AVENUE		
Address Line 1:		JITE 200		
Address Line 2:		ALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612	2	
		-	-	
		062354-00003		
		DAVID S. BRADIN		
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		/David S. Bradin/ 04/08/2020		

Total Attachments: 3
source=062354-00003_Assignment_Photon_to_Knowbio#page1.tif
source=062354-00003_Assignment_Photon_to_Knowbio#page2.tif
source=062354-00003_Assignment_Photon_to_Knowbio#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PhotonMD, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having a place of business at 4222 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 470, Durham, North Carolina 27703 changed its name to Revian, Inc., as filed in a Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation executed Dec. 26th, 2019;

WHEREAS, REVIAN, Inc., as PhotonMD, Inc. is now named, ("ASSIGNOR"), holds some right, title and interest in and to inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic Modulation of Nitric Oxide* filed July 28, 2015 as Application Serial No. 62/197,746, an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Photoactivated Platelet Rich Blood Products and Methods of Using the Same* filed May 24, 2019 as Application Serial No. 62/852,732, an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Phototherapeutic Treatment of Skin Disorders* filed January 17th, 2020 as Application Serial No. 62/962,642, and an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Phototherapy Device for Treatment of Dermatological Disorders of the Scalp* filed July 28, 2015 as Application Serial No. 62/197,736; and

WHEREAS, KNOW Bio, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having a place of business at 4222 Emperor Boulevard, Suite 470, Durham, North Carolina 27703 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued thereon, in the United States of America and in any and all other countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of December 23, 2019, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the ASSIGNOR has not done so already via a prior agreement with the ASSIGNEE, or if the ASSIGNOR has already done so via a prior agreement with the ASSIGNEE, then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the ASSIGNOR has sold and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all rights, title and interest it may have in and to said inventions, in and to said applications for letters patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including but not limited to divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and

1

in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, and all causes of action and enforcement rights for the foregoing including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or misappropriation thereof, in each case for, to and in the United States of America and in any and all other countries of the world, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications covered by this Patent Assignment. The foregoing assignment also includes the right, for, to and in the United States of America and in any and all other countries of the world, to claim priority to any applications in any and all countries pertaining to or based upon said inventions, including those applications listed in Schedule A appended to this Assignment.

And for the above-named consideration, the ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that the ASSIGNOR will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for letters patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain letters patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such letters patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and letters latent for, to and in the United States of America and in any and all other countries of the world.

And for the above-named considerations, the ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, letters patent for the said inventions before the United States Patent and Trademark Office and competent international authorities in any and all other countries of the world, including by filing applications claiming priority to any applications in any and all countries pertaining to or based upon said inventions.

> PhotonMD, Inc. REVIAN, Inc.

Name: Nathan Stasko, PhD Title: Executive Chairman

SCHEDULE A

APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	TITLE
15/222,292	US	Phototherapy Devices for Treatment of
1 31 6 6 6 7 6	05	Dermatological Disorders of the Scalp
BR112018001857	BR	Phototherapy Devices for Treatment of
KFRE12010001007		Dermatological Disorders of the Scalp
201680054311.3	CN	Phototherapy Devices for Treatment of
C.11C*C0000701.0.		Dermatological Disorders of the Scalp
16831334.4	EP	Phototherapy Devices for Treatment of
		Dermatological Disorders of the Scalp
15/222,243	US	Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic
		Modulation of Nitric Oxide
15/222,199	US	Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic
x 0/ kikita, 2 / 2		Modulation of Nitric Oxide
BR112018001874	BR	Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic
DICT 2010001074		Modulation of Nitric Oxide
201680055936.1	CN	Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic
20100000000000		Modulation of Nitric Oxide
16831333.6	EP	Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic
		Modulation of Nitric Oxide
16/709,550	US	Systems and Methods for Phototherapeutic
		Modulation of Nitric Oxide
62/852,732	US	Photoactivated Platelet Rich Blood Products and
		Methods of Using the Same
62/962,642	US	Phototherapy Device for Treatment of
<u> </u>		Dermatological Disorders

NS RECORDED: 04/08/2020

V.